
From: EPOST_SWM (Shared Mailbox)
To: THawkins@wm.com
Cc: sterlinglm@cdmsmith.com; Ladnerjg@cdmsmith.com; gmathes@wm.com; JSFoster@coj.net;

 Eparker1@wm.com; Bogin, Michael; Boesch, Julia; Tedder, Richard; Bland, Mike; Dilmore, Cory
Subject: Trail Ridge Class I WACS ID#33628/Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Approval
Date: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 12:02:10 PM
Attachments: TRLF cost approval signed 9.16.pdf

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental
 Protection’s Solid Waste Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program (PCAP) is forwarding the
 attached document to you by electronic correspondence in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal
 service.

 
We ask that only the permittee verify receipt of this document by sending a “reply” message to

 EPOST_SWM@dep.state.fl.us (An automatic “reply message” is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your
 email address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise accordingly
 in your reply.  You may also update this information by contacting Derbra Owete at (850) 245-8732.

 
The attached document is in “pdf” format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open

 properly.  You may download a free copy of this software at
 www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html.

 
Please note that our documents are sent virus free.  However, if you use Norton Anti-virus

 software, a warning may appear when attempting to open the document.  Please disregard this warning.
 
Your cooperation in helping us implement this process by replying as requested is greatly

 appreciated.  If you should have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your
 questions to the contact person listed in the correspondence.
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September 16, 2014 
 
 
 
 
Transmitted Via E-Mail Only To:  THawkins@wm.com 
 
Mr. Tim Hawkins, President 
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. 
5110 U.S. Highway 301 
Baldwin, Florida 32234 
 
 
RE: Trail Ridge Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates 
 Permit No. 0013493-025-SO-01, Duval County 
 WACS No. 33628 
  
 
Dear Mr. Hawkins, 
 
 


This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the updated cost estimates dated September 8, 
2014 (received September 8, 2014 by email, a hard copy dated September 12, 2014 received 
September 15, 2014), prepared by CDM Smith on behalf of City of Jacksonville, for the closure 
and long term care of the Trail Ridge Class I Landfill.  This estimate provides an updated closing 
cost by removing costs associated with previously closed portions of Phases 1-5 and the addition 
of Phase 6.  The closing cost for Phases 1-6 (128.2 acres) and the total area for long term care of 
174.5 acres is included in the updated cost estimates.  The following cost estimates received on 
September 8, 2014 are APPROVED for 2014: 


 
 


Closing – $23,430,769.50 (Phase 1-6, 128.2 acres) 
  Annual Long-term care – $1,021,951.70 (174.5 acres) 
  Total Long-term care – $30,658,551.00 for 30 years 


 
 
The next annual update inflation-adjusted estimate is due between July 1 and September 


1, 2015.   
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A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to the Financial Coordinator, FDEP, 2600 


Blair Stone Road, MS 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Financial assurance must cover 
this estimate at least 60 days prior to the planned receipt of waste in the disposal unit.  Financial 
assurance must cover current-dollar estimates for all disposal units that have received waste.  
Please work with Susan Eldredge at (850) 245-8740 or Susan.F.Eldredge@dep.state.fl.us directly 
to assess the facility’s compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-
701.630, F.A.C.  If you have any questions, you may contact me at (850) 245-8712. 
 
 
Most information received or sent by the Department is public record and is placed in OCULUS, 
an electronic database.  You can view this and other documents for this facility at the following 
link: http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/WWW_WACS/REPORTS/SW_Facility_Docs.asp?wacsid= 
33628 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 


 
Cory Dewayne Dilmore, PE 
Solid Waste Section 
 
 
Copies furnished to: 
Lisa Sterling, CDM Smith, sterlinglm@cdmsmith.com  
John Ladner, CDM Smith, Ladnerjg@cdmsmith.com  
Jeffery Foster, City of Jacksonville, JSFoster@coj.net  
Greg Mathes, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., gmathes@wm.com 
Eric Parker, Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc., Eparker1@wm.com 
Michael Bogin, FDEP Northeast District, Michael.Bogin@dep.state.fl.us 
Julia Boesch, FDEP Northeast District, Julia.Boesch@dep.state.fl.us  
Richard Tedder, P.E., Program Administrator, FDEP PCAP Solid Waste, Richard.Tedder@dep.state.fl.us 
Mike Bland, P.G., FDEP PCAP Solid Waste, Mike.Bland@dep.state.fl.us 
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